HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 149

BY REPRESENTATIVES MONICA AND GARY SMITH

## A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend Norris J. Millet, vice president of the St. John the Baptist Parish Library Board of Control, for forty-five years of outstanding service.

WHEREAS, it is appropriate to commend Norris J. Millet, vice president of the St.

John the Baptist Parish Library Board of Control, for forty-five years of dedicated and highly effective service; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Millet earned a bachelor of science degree from Louisiana State University, a master's degree from Southeastern University, and thirty additional graduate credit hours from Nicholls State University; and

WHEREAS, after graduating from LSU, Mr. Millet worked in the insurance industry for seven years before beginning his long career in education, eventually retiring as a teacher with the St. John the Baptist Parish School System in 1995; and

WHEREAS, for forty-five years, Mr. Millet has served with great distinction on the St. John the Baptist Parish Library Board of Control; currently serving as vice president, he has held other leadership positions, including the office of president; and

WHEREAS, the public library is a vital part of St. John the Baptist Parish and makes immeasurably positive contributions to the community; and

WHEREAS, this excellent library system offers a wide variety of important services and programs that educate and improve the lives of citizens of all ages on a daily basis, and Mr. Millet has played an integral role in the library's development and success for nearly half a century; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Millet further serves his community as a longtime member of the Lions Club, having served as president of the local chapter, and of the Knights of Columbus, in which he has also held leadership positions; and

HCR NO. 149 ENROLLED

WHEREAS, Mr. Millet and his wife, Barbara Millet, have four children and eleven

grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Millet is one of Louisiana's finest public servants, and his

distinguished service has forever changed his community for the better; and

WHEREAS, Norris J. Millet is an inspiration for the singular contributions he has

made in his remarkable career in St. John the Baptist Parish as both an educator and a leader

of the library board, and he merits the highest commendation and most sincere

congratulations for his extraordinary service and for the tremendous pride, honor, and joy

that he brings to all who know and love him.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby

commend Norris J. Millet, vice president of the St. John the Baptist Parish Library Board

of Control, for forty-five years of committed and productive service, does hereby recognize

and record for posterity the deep and abiding appreciation of his fellow citizens for his

outstanding term of service on the library board and for his friendship, and does hereby

extend to him best wishes for success and happiness in all of his future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted

to Norris J. Millet.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

Page 2 of 2